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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2017

Commission file number 0-23695

Brookline Bancorp, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 04-3402944
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

131 Clarendon Street, Boston, MA 02116
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(617) 425-4600
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer,"
"accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12-b-2 of the Exchange
Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer 0

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)  Smaller Reporting Company o

Emerging growth company o
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). YES o NO x

At November 3, 2017, the number of shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, outstanding was 76,652,372.
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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

ASSETS

Cash and due from banks

Short-term investments

Total cash and cash equivalents
Investment securities available-for-sale

Investment securities held-to-maturity (fair value of $107,220 and $85,271, respectively)

Total investment securities

Loans held-for-sale

Loans and leases:

Commercial real estate loans

Commercial loans and leases

Consumer loans

Total loans and leases

Allowance for loan and lease losses

Net loans and leases

Restricted equity securities

Premises and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $61,716 and $58,790,
respectively

Deferred tax asset

Goodwill

Identified intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $33,219 and $31,649,
respectively

Other real estate owned ("OREQ") and repossessed assets, net
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deposits:

Demand checking accounts

Interest-bearing deposits:

NOW accounts

Savings accounts

Money market accounts

Certificate of deposit accounts

Total interest-bearing deposits

Total deposits

Borrowed funds:

Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston ("FHLBB")
Subordinated debentures and notes

Other borrowed funds

Total borrowed funds

At

At

September 30December 31,

2017

2016

(In Thousands Except Share

Data)

$35,392
27,971
63,363
522,910
107,738
630,648
2,973

3,029,009
1,585,296
1,025,135
5,639,440
(65,413
5,574,027
62,135

81,159

28,093
137,890

6,563

4,398
95,035
$6,686,284

$905,472

318,284
665,558
1,749,040
1,167,329
3,900,211
4,805,683

872,579
83,229
30,087
985,895

$ 36,055
31,602
67,657
523,634
87,120
610,754
13,078

2,918,567
1,495,408
984,889

5,398,864

) (53,666 )

5,345,198
64,511

76,176

25,247
137,890

8,133

1,399
88,086
$ 6,438,129

$900,474

323,160
613,061
1,733,359
1,041,022
3,710,602
4,611,076

910,774
83,105
50,207
1,044,086
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Mortgagors' escrow accounts 8,151 7,645
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 74,019 72,573
Total liabilities 5,873,748 5,735,380

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Stockholders' Equity:

Brookline Bancorp, Inc. stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 81,695,695 shares issued

and 75,744,445 shares issued, respectively 817 757
Additional paid-in capital 697,888 616,734
Retained earnings, partially restricted 160,225 136,671
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,893 ) (3,818
Treasury stock, at cost; 4,572,954 shares and 4,707,096 shares, respectively (51,452 ) (53,837
Unallocated common stock held by Employee Stock Ownership Plan ("ESOP"); 150,921 823 ) (963
shares and 176,688 shares, respectively

Total Brookline Bancorp, Inc. stockholders' equity 804,762 695,544
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 7,774 7,205
Total stockholders' equity 812,536 702,749
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $6,686,284 $6,438,129

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
1
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BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

Interest and dividend income:

Loans and leases

Debt securities

Marketable and restricted equity securities
Short-term investments

Total interest and dividend income
Interest expense:

Deposits

Borrowed funds

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provision for credit losses

Net interest income after provision for credit losses
Non-interest income:

Deposit fees

Loan fees

Loan level derivative income, net

Gain on sales of investment securities, net
Gain on sales of loans and leases held-for-sale
Other

Total non-interest income

Non-interest expense:

Compensation and employee benefits
Occupancy

Equipment and data processing
Professional services

FDIC insurance

Advertising and marketing

Amortization of identified intangible assets
Merger and acquisition expense

Other

Total non-interest expense

Income before provision for income taxes
Provision for income taxes

Net income before noncontrolling interest in subsidiary
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary

Net income attributable to Brookline Bancorp, Inc.
Earnings per common share:

Basic

Diluted

Weighted average common shares outstanding during the year:

Basic

Three Months Nine Months Ended
Ended September

30 September 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016

(In Thousands Except Share Data)

$63,054 $ 57,858  $182,750 $167,474
3,154 2,822 9,310 8,829
788 804 2,311 2,213

180 47 342 149
67,176 61,531 194,713 178,665

5984 5,112 16,607 14,875
4,349 4,069 12,582 11,980
10,333 9,181 29,189 26,855
56,843 52,350 165,524 151,810
2911 2215 17,186 7,138

53,932 50,135 148,338 144,672

2,547 2,289 7,508 6,650

282 330 772 977
844 858 1,432 3,697
— — 11,393 —
1,049 588 1,709 1,986

1,251 1,264 3,544 3,893
5973 5329 26,358 17,203

21,067 20,369 61,761 58,179

3,650 3411 10,952 10,328
4,210 3,826 12,437 11,468
973 997 3,115 2,925
842 956 2,648 2,677
839 844 2,513 2,558
519 623 1,570 1,879
205 — 205 —

3,103 2,362 8,758 7,707
35,408 33,388 103,959 97,721
24,497 22,076 70,737 64,154
8,330 7,804 24,924 22,868
16,167 14,272 45,813 41,286
801 655 2,122 2,203
$15,366 $ 13,617  $43,691 $39,083

$0.20 $0.19 $0.59 $0.56
0.20 0.19 0.59 0.56

76,452,531,299,722 73,743,65870,228,127
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Diluted 76,759,4310,450,760 74,117,18070,394,465
Dividends declared per common share $0.09 $0.09 $0.27 $0.27

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
2
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BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Nine Months
Ended September  Ended September
30, 30,
2017 2016 2017 2016
(In Thousands)
Net income before noncontrolling interest in subsidiary $16,167 $14,272 $45,813 $41,286
Investment securities available-for-sale:
Unrealized securities holding gains (losses) 439 (1,672 ) 3,002 11,486
Income tax (benefit) expense (157 ) 599 (1,077 ) 4,114 )

Net unrealized securities holding gains (losses) before reclassification

adjustments, net of taxes 282 (1,073 ) 1,925 1,372

Comprehensive income 16,449 13,199 47,738 48,658
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 801 655 2,122 2,203
Comprehensive income attributable to Brookline Bancorp, Inc. $15,648 $12,544 $45,616 $46,455

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
3
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BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Balance at

December 31, 2016

Net income
attributable to
Brookline
Bancorp, Inc.
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest in
subsidiary
Issuance of
common stock
Issuance of
noncontrolling
units

Other
comprehensive
income
Common stock

Additional

Commpon , +
Stock

Capital

(In Thousands)

Retained
Earnings

$757 $616,734 $136,671

60 81,943

dividends of $0.27 — —

per share
Dividend
distribution to
owners of
noncontrolling
interest in
subsidiary
Compensation

under recognition
and retention plan

Common stock
held by ESOP
committed to be

released (25,767

shares)
Balance at
September 30,
2017

— (1,016

— 227

43,691

(20,137 )

$817 $697,888 $160,225

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensgre
(Loss)

Income

Treasury

$ (3,818 ) $(53,837) $(963 ) $695,544 §7,205

1,925 —

— 2,385

$(1,893 ) $(51,452) $(823 ) $804,762 $7,774

ock

Unallocatdwtal

Common Brookline  Noncontrollfiogal

Stock  Bancorp, Inclnterest in Stockholders
Held by StockholdersSubsidiary Equity
ESOP  Equity

$702,749
— 43,691 — 43,691
— — 2,122 2,122
— 82,003 — 82,003
— — 118 118
— 1,925 — 1,925
— (20,137 ) — (20,137 )
— — (1,671 ) (1,671 )
— 1,369 — 1,369
140 367 — 367
$812,536

10
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See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
4

11



Edgar Filing: BROOKLINE BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Continued)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

Accumulated Unallocated otal
Additional . Other Common Brookline NoncontrolHagl
Commgn . . Retained Treasury . ,
Stock aid-in Earnines Comprehensk\{eock Stock Bancorp, Indnterest in Stockholders
Capital £ (Loss) Held by  StockholderSubsidiary Equity
Income ESOP Equity
(In Thousands)
Balance at $757 $616,899 $109,675 $ (2,476 ) $(56,208) $(1,162 ) $667,485 $ 6,001 $673,486
December 31, 2015 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
Net income
atributable to——_ 39,083 — — — 39,083 — 39,083
Brookline

Bancorp, Inc.

12



