BROOKLINE BANCORP INC Form 10-Q November 03, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2017

Commission file number 0-23695

Brookline Bancorp, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	04-3402944
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
131 Clarendon Street, Boston, MA	02116

131 Clarendon Street, Boston, MA	02116
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)

(617) 425-4600

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12-b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company o

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Edgar Filing: BROOKLINE BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). YES o NO x

At November 3, 2017, the number of shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding was 76,652,372.

FORM	KLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 10-Q f Contents	
<u>Part I</u>	Financial Information	Page
<u>Item 1.</u>	Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	
	Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016	<u>1</u>
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016	<u>r</u> 2
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016	<u>3</u>
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016	<u>4</u>
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016	<u>6</u>
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>8</u>
<u>Item 2.</u>	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>56</u>
<u>Item 3.</u>	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>94</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	<u>97</u>
<u>Part II</u>	Other Information	
<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings	<u>98</u>
<u>Item</u> <u>1A.</u>	Risk Factors	<u>98</u>
<u>Item 2.</u>	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>98</u>
<u>Item 3.</u>	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>98</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>98</u>
<u>Item 5.</u>	Other Information	<u>98</u>
<u>Item 6.</u>	Exhibits	<u>99</u>
	Signatures	<u>100</u>

PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets		
	At	At
	September 3	0December 31,
	2017	2016
	(In Thousan	ds Except Share
	Data)	
ASSETS		
Cash and due from banks	\$35,392	\$ 36,055
Short-term investments	27,971	31,602
Total cash and cash equivalents	63,363	67,657
Investment securities available-for-sale	522,910	523,634
Investment securities held-to-maturity (fair value of \$107,220 and \$85,271, respectively)		87,120
Total investment securities	630,648	610,754
Loans held-for-sale	2,973	13,078
Loans and leases:	2,975	10,070
Commercial real estate loans	3,029,009	2,918,567
Commercial loans and leases	1,585,296	1,495,408
Consumer loans	1,025,135	984,889
Total loans and leases	5,639,440	5,398,864
Allowance for loan and lease losses		
Net loans and leases	5,574,027	(53,666) 5,345,198
Restricted equity securities	62,135	64,511
Premises and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of \$61,716 and \$58,790,	02,133	04,311
respectively	81,159	76,176
Deferred tax asset	28,093	25,247
Goodwill	28,093 137,890	137,890
	157,890	137,890
Identified intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of \$33,219 and \$31,649,	6,563	8,133
respectively Other real estate correct ("OPEO") and represented essate net	4 209	1 200
Other real estate owned ("OREO") and repossessed assets, net	4,398	1,399
Other assets	95,035 ¢6 686 284	88,086 ¢ 6,428,120
Total assets	\$6,686,284	\$6,438,129
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Deposits:	¢005 472	¢ 000 474
Demand checking accounts	\$905,472	\$ 900,474
Interest-bearing deposits:	210 204	222 160
NOW accounts	318,284	323,160
Savings accounts	665,558	613,061
Money market accounts	1,749,040	1,733,359
Certificate of deposit accounts	1,167,329	1,041,022
Total interest-bearing deposits	3,900,211	3,710,602
Total deposits	4,805,683	4,611,076
Borrowed funds:		
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston ("FHLBB")	872,579	910,774
Subordinated debentures and notes	83,229	83,105
Other borrowed funds	30,087	50,207
Total borrowed funds	985,895	1,044,086

Edgar Filing: BROOKLINE BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Mortgagors' escrow accounts Accrued expenses and other liabilities Total liabilities	8,151 74,019 5,873,748	7,645 72,573 5,735,380	
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)			
Stockholders' Equity:			
Brookline Bancorp, Inc. stockholders' equity:			
Common stock, \$0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 81,695,695 shares issued and 75,744,445 shares issued, respectively	¹ 817	757	
Additional paid-in capital	697,888	616,734	
Retained earnings, partially restricted	160,225	136,671	
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,893) (3,818)
Treasury stock, at cost; 4,572,954 shares and 4,707,096 shares, respectively	(51,452) (53,837)
Unallocated common stock held by Employee Stock Ownership Plan ("ESOP"); 150,921 shares and 176,688 shares, respectively	(823) (963)
Total Brookline Bancorp, Inc. stockholders' equity	804,762	695,544	
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary	7,774	7,205	
Total stockholders' equity	812,536	702,749	
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$6,686,284	\$6,438,129	

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. 1

BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income					
	Three Months		Nine Months Ended		
		Ended September		September 30,	
	30, 2017	30, 2017 2016		2016	
		isands Excep	2017 of Share Da		
Interest and dividend income:	(III THO	isands Excep		iiii)	
Loans and leases	\$63.054	\$ 57,858	\$182.750	\$ 167,474	
Debt securities	3,154	2,822	9,310	8,829	
Marketable and restricted equity securities	788	804	2,311	2,213	
Short-term investments	180	47	342	149	
Total interest and dividend income	67,176	61,531	194,713	178,665	
Interest expense:					
Deposits	5,984	5,112	16,607	14,875	
Borrowed funds	4,349	4,069	12,582	11,980	
Total interest expense	10,333	9,181	29,189	26,855	
Net interest income	56,843	52,350	165,524	151,810	
Provision for credit losses	2,911	2,215	17,186	7,138	
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	53,932	50,135	148,338	144,672	
Non-interest income:					
Deposit fees	2,547	2,289	7,508	6,650	
Loan fees	282	330	772	977	
Loan level derivative income, net	844	858	1,432	3,697	
Gain on sales of investment securities, net			11,393		
Gain on sales of loans and leases held-for-sale	1,049	588	1,709	1,986	
Other	1,251	1,264	3,544	3,893	
Total non-interest income	5,973	5,329	26,358	17,203	
Non-interest expense:			. .		
Compensation and employee benefits	21,067	20,369	61,761	58,179	
Occupancy	3,650	3,411	10,952	10,328	
Equipment and data processing	4,210	3,826	12,437	11,468	
Professional services	973	997	3,115	2,925	
FDIC insurance	842	956	2,648	2,677	
Advertising and marketing	839	844	2,513	2,558	
Amortization of identified intangible assets	519	623	1,570	1,879	
Merger and acquisition expense	205		205		
Other	3,103	2,362	8,758	7,707	
Total non-interest expense	35,408	33,388	103,959	97,721	
Income before provision for income taxes	24,497	22,076	70,737	64,154	
Provision for income taxes	8,330	7,804	24,924	22,868	
Net income before noncontrolling interest in subsidiary	16,167	14,272	45,813	41,286	
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary	801 \$ 15 266	655	2,122	2,203	
Net income attributable to Brookline Bancorp, Inc.	\$13,300	\$ 13,617	\$43,691	\$ 39,083	
Earnings per common share:	\$0.20	\$ 0.10	\$0.50	\$056	
Basic	\$0.20	\$ 0.19 0.10	\$0.59 0.50	\$ 0.56 0 56	
Diluted Weighted average common shares outstanding during the veer	0.20	0.19	0.59	0.56	
Weighted average common shares outstanding during the year: Basic	76 150 5	300 200 222	73 712 65	870 228 127	
Dasic	70,432,2	0.00,299,122	/ / 3, / 43,03	5870,228,127	

Diluted Dividends declared per common share 76,759,4**30**,450,760 74,117,18070,394,465 \$0.09 \$ 0.09 \$ 0.27 \$ 0.27

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

2

BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	Three M	onths	Nine Months		
	Ended September		Ended September		
	30,		30,		
	2017	2016	2017	2016	
	(In Thou	sands)			
Net income before noncontrolling interest in subsidiary	\$16,167	\$14,272	\$45,813	\$41,286	
Investment securities available-for-sale:					
Unrealized securities holding gains (losses)	439	(1,672)	3,002	11,486	
Income tax (benefit) expense	(157	599	(1,077)	(4,114)	
Net unrealized securities holding gains (losses) before reclassification adjustments, net of taxes	282	(1,073)	1,925	7,372	
Comprehensive income	16,449	13,199	47,738	48,658	
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary	801	655	2,122	2,203	
Comprehensive income attributable to Brookline Bancorp, Inc.	\$15,648	\$12,544	\$45,616	\$46,455	

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

3

BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 Accumulated **Unallocat** addtal Additional Common Paid-in Common Brookline Noncontrol fogal Other Retained Treasury Comprehensive Stock Bancorp, IncInterest in Stockholders' Stock Earnings Stock Capital (Loss) StockholdersSubsidiary Equity Held by Income **ESOP** Equity (In Thousands) Balance at December 31, 2016^{\$757} \$616,734 \$136,671 \$ (3,818) \$ (53,837) \$ (963) \$ 695,544 \$ 7,205 \$702,749 Net income attributable to 43,691 43,691 43,691 Brookline Bancorp, Inc. Net income attributable to noncontrolling 2,122 2,122 interest in subsidiary Issuance of 60 81,943 82,003 82,003 common stock Issuance of noncontrolling 118 118 units Other comprehensive 1,925 1,925 1,925 income Common stock dividends of \$0.27 — (20,137) — (20, 137)(20.137)) —) per share Dividend distribution to owners of (1,671) (1,671) noncontrolling interest in subsidiary Compensation under recognition — (1,016 2,385 1,369 1,369) and retention plan Common stock held by ESOP committed to be 227 140 367 367 released (25,767 shares) Balance at September 30, \$817 \$697,888 \$160,225 \$(1,893) \$(51,452) \$(823) \$804,762 \$7,774 \$812,536 2017

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. 4

BROOKLINE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Continued) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 Accumulated Unallocated Total Common Stock Paid-in Capital Retained Earnings Other Common Brookline NoncontrolTingal Treasury Comprehensive Stock Stock Bancorp, Indnterest in Stockholders' (Loss) Held by StockholderSubsidiary Equity Income ESOP Equity (In Thousands) Balance at \$757 \$616,899 \$109,675 \$ (2,476) \$ (56,208) \$ (1,162) \$ 667,485 \$ 6,001 \$673,486 December 31, 2015 Net income attributable to 39,083 39,083 39,083 Brookline Bancorp, Inc.